

No. 04-1527

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—————◆—————
S.D. WARREN COMPANY,

Petitioner,

v.

MAINE BOARD OF
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION,

Respondent.

—————◆—————
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
Maine Supreme Judicial Court**

—————◆—————
**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE BY
UNITED STATES SENATOR JAMES M. JEFFORDS
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

—————◆—————
JAMES M. JEFFORDS
United States Senator
Dirksen Senate Office Building
Washington, D.C. 20510
(202) 224-5141

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
LIST OF PARTIES AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE..	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. CONGRESS INTENDED THAT SECTION 401 OF THE ACT APPLY TO HYDROELEC- TRIC DAMS AND INTENTIONALLY CRE- ATED A BROADER MORE INCLUSIVE DEFINITION OF DISCHARGE IN SECTION 401 THAN SECTION 402 OF THE ACT	8
A. The Legislative History of Sections 401 and 402 Indicate that the Terms “Dis- charge” and “Discharge of a Pollutant” Have Distinct Meanings.....	9
B. Changes in the Definition of “Discharge” During Consideration of the Bill Prove that Congress Intended “Discharge” to Have a Broader Meaning than “Discharge of Pollutants”	11
C. The Definitions of “Discharge” and “Dis- charge of a Pollutant” Were Not Amended Nor Were Amendments Proposed after Case Law Found them to Have Distinct Meanings.....	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
D. Section 402 Addresses Discharges that Add Pollutants to the Nation’s Waters and Section 401 Addresses Activities Harmful to Water Quality that Do Not Involve the Addition of Pollutants	13
II. THE INTENT OF THE CLEAN WATER ACT IS TO ENABLE STATES TO ENSURE COMPLIANCE WITH THEIR DULY ADOPTED WATER QUALITY STANDARDS.....	16
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

FEDERAL CASES

<i>National Wildlife Federation v. Gorsuch</i> , 693 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	9
<i>Oregon Natural Desert Association v. Dombeck</i> , 172 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 1998), <i>cert. denied</i> , 528 U.S. 964 (1999)	12
<i>PUD No. 1 of Jefferson County v. Washington Dep't of Ecology</i> , 511 U.S. 700 (1994).....	13
<i>South Florida Water Management District v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians</i> , 541 U.S. 95 (2004)	7

FEDERAL STATUTES

33 U.S.C. § 407	10
33 U.S.C. § 1251 et seq.....	1
33 U.S.C. § 1251(a).....	1, 6
33 U.S.C. § 1314(f)(F).....	13
33 U.S.C. § 1341(a)(1)	8
33 U.S.C. § 1342(a)(1)	9
33 U.S.C. § 1362(16).....	12
42 U.S.C. § 4321 et seq.....	1

STATE STATUTES

10 V.S.A. § 1263 et seq.	2
-------------------------------	---

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

Environmental Policy Division of the Congressional Research Service of the Library of Congress, 93rd Congress, A Legislative History of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act of 1972.....	3
S. 2770	5, 10, 11, 16, 18
H.R. 11896	10, 12
S. Rep. No. 92-414	5, 16, 18
S. Rep. No. 92-1236	9
H.R. Rep. No. 91-127.....	14
H.R. Rep. No. 92-911.....	9, 10
115 Cong. Rec. 21	15
116 Cong. Rec. 7	15
117 Cong. Rec. 30	11
118 Cong. Rec. 8	4, 6, 17
118 Cong. Rec. 25	3

WEBSITES

EPA website, http://www.epa.gov/owow/wetlands/facts/ fact24.html	13
